long-term sustainable growth rate. The first affects the company’s FCFF, whereas

the other two affect the discount rate. Several tests were conducted for a better

understanding of the Paired Share’s sensitivity to changes in these inputs.

Scenario and Sensitivity Analysis

RevPAR underwent a scenario analysis (Table 15), yielding a 12.9% share value

increase in a scenario where forecasted RevPAR increases by 10%. In a scenario

where forecasted RevPAR decreases by 10%, paired share value would drop by

13.2%.

ESA’s and ESH REIT’s terminal WACC and terminal growth were stressed in a

sensitivity analysis (Tables 16 and 17). Share value seems to be most affected by

changes in ESA’s case – an increase of 10 b.p. in its terminal WACC results in an

average share value decrease of $0.40 (1.9%), whereas the same change in its

terminal growth rate results in an average share value increase of $0.42 (2%). When

applying the same test to ESH REIT, the average decrease/increase associated to

changes in WACC/g is of $0.15 (0.7%) and $0.16 (0.7%), respectively.

Table 15. Scenario Analysis – Average
Forecasted RevPAR

RevPAR Share Value % Change

Optimistic (+10%)  $   24.37  +12.9%

Original  $   21.58  -

Pessimistic (-10%)  $   18.74  -13.2%

Source: Author’s analysis

 Table 16. ESA – Sensitivity Analysis

1.7% 1.8% 1.9% 2.0% 2.1% 2.2% 2.3% 2.4% 2.5% 2.6% 2.7%

7.3% 21.48$ 21.90$ 22.33$ 22.78$ 23.25$ 23.74$   24.25$ 24.77$ 25.32$ 25.89$ 26.49$

7.4% 21.09$ 21.50$ 21.92$ 22.35$ 22.81$ 23.27$   23.76$ 24.27$ 24.80$ 25.35$ 25.92$

7.5% 20.72$ 21.11$ 21.52$ 21.94$ 22.38$ 22.83$   23.30$ 23.79$ 24.29$ 24.82$ 25.37$

7.6% 20.36$ 20.74$ 21.13$ 21.54$ 21.96$ 22.40$   22.85$ 23.32$ 23.81$ 24.32$ 24.85$

7.7% 20.02$ 20.38$ 20.76$ 21.15$ 21.56$ 21.98$   22.42$ 22.87$ 23.34$ 23.83$ 24.34$

7.8% 19.68$ 20.04$ 20.40$ 20.78$ 21.18$ 21.58$   22.01$ 22.44$ 22.90$ 23.37$ 23.86$

7.9% 19.36$ 19.70$ 20.06$ 20.42$ 20.80$ 21.20$   21.60$ 22.03$ 22.46$ 22.92$ 23.39$

8.0% 19.04$ 19.38$ 19.72$ 20.08$ 20.44$ 20.82$   21.22$ 21.63$ 22.05$ 22.49$ 22.94$

8.1% 18.74$ 19.06$ 19.40$ 19.74$ 20.10$ 20.46$   20.85$ 21.24$ 21.65$ 22.07$ 22.51$

8.2% 18.44$ 18.76$ 19.08$ 19.41$ 19.76$ 20.12$   20.49$ 20.87$ 21.26$ 21.67$ 22.09$

8.3% 18.16$ 18.46$ 18.78$ 19.10$ 19.43$ 19.78$   20.14$ 20.51$ 20.89$ 21.28$ 21.69$

Terminal Growth Rate - ESA

T
e
rm

in
a
l
W

A
C

C
 -

 E
S

A

Source: Author’s analysis

22

Monte Carlo Simulation

To complement these tests and stress all three variables simultaneously, a Monte

Carlo simulation was performed through Oracle’s Crystal Ball (Figure 48 and Table

18).

After running 15,000 trials, mean output for Paired Share value was of $21.88, in line

with the FCFF approach. There is a 39% likelihood of the company having been

overvalued by the acquirer (output below -5% of Paired Share value), a 27%

likelihood of a fair valuation (output between -5% and +5% of Paired Share value),

and a 34% likelihood of an undervaluation (output above +5% of Paired Share

value).

 Table 17. ESH REIT – Sensitivity Analysis

Source: Author’s analysis

1.3% 1.4% 1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.9% 2.0% 2.1% 2.2% 2.3%

7.7% 21.54$ 21.69$ 21.85$ 22.02$ 22.19$ 22.37$   22.55$ 22.74$ 22.93$ 23.14$ 23.35$

7.8% 21.40$ 21.55$ 21.70$ 21.86$ 22.03$ 22.20$   22.38$ 22.56$ 22.75$ 22.94$ 23.15$

7.9% 21.26$ 21.41$ 21.56$ 21.71$ 21.87$ 22.04$   22.21$ 22.39$ 22.57$ 22.76$ 22.96$

8.0% 21.13$ 21.27$ 21.41$ 21.57$ 21.72$ 21.88$   22.05$ 22.22$ 22.40$ 22.58$ 22.77$

8.1% 21.00$ 21.14$ 21.28$ 21.42$ 21.57$ 21.73$   21.89$ 22.06$ 22.23$ 22.41$ 22.59$

8.2% 20.87$ 21.01$ 21.14$ 21.29$ 21.43$ 21.58$   21.74$ 21.90$ 22.07$ 22.24$ 22.42$

8.3% 20.75$ 20.88$ 21.01$ 21.15$ 21.29$ 21.44$   21.59$ 21.75$ 21.91$ 22.08$ 22.25$

8.4% 20.63$ 20.76$ 20.89$ 21.02$ 21.16$ 21.30$   21.45$ 21.60$ 21.76$ 21.92$ 22.08$

8.5% 20.52$ 20.64$ 20.77$ 20.90$ 21.03$ 21.17$   21.31$ 21.46$ 21.61$ 21.77$ 21.93$

8.6% 20.41$ 20.53$ 20.65$ 20.78$ 20.91$ 21.04$   21.18$ 21.32$ 21.47$ 21.62$ 21.78$

8.7% 20.30$ 20.41$ 20.53$ 20.66$ 20.78$ 20.91$   21.05$ 21.19$ 21.33$ 21.48$ 21.63$

Terminal Growth Rate - ESH REIT

T
e
rm

in
a

l
W

A
C

C
 -

 E
S

H
 R

E
IT

Table 18. Monte Carlo Simulation -

Statistics

Monte Carlo Simulation

Trials   15 000

Mean  $   21.88

Median  $   21.66

Standard Deviation  $   3.15

10th Percentile  $   18.10

90th Percentile  $   25.90

Source: Author’s analysis

Figure 48. Monte Carlo Simulation

Source: Author’s Analysis

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

 $13.07  $18.36  $23.65  $28.93

#
 O

b
s
e

rv
a

ti
o

n
s

Overvalued - 39% Undervalued - 34%

Fairly Valued - 27%

23

Appendices

Appendix 1: Statement of Financial Position - ESA

($ thousand) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021F 2022F 2023F 2024F 2025F

PP&E 3 753 134 3 453 632 3 493 549 3 445 955 3 475 263 3 567 241 3 479 841 3 421 111 3 370 625

Restricted Cash 37 631 15 878 14 858 13 151 13 151 13 151 13 151 13 151 13 151

Cash and Cash Equivalents 113 343 287 458 346 812 396 770 335 411 213 852 290 566 278 888 325 516

Intangible Assets 27 043 28 714 34 183 34 093 35 861 37 630 39 398 41 166 42 935

Goodwill 48 866 45 192 45 192 45 055 45 055 45 055 45 055 45 055 45 055

Accounts Receivable 21 578 19 769 14 020 13 709 15 506 15 982 16 972 16 814 16 625

Deferred Tax Assets 8 125 7 309 16 157 0 1 273 593 3 295 1 396 0

Other Assets 66 285 66 258 65 825 140 416 66 196 66 196 66 196 66 196 66 196

ASSETS 4 076 005 3 924 210 4 030 596 4 089 149 3 987 716 3 959 700 3 954 475 3 883 777 3 880 103

Term Loan Facility Payable 1 265 112 1 121 713 618 338 613 667 607 358 601 049 594 740 588 431 582 122

Senior Notes Payable 1 269 656 1 273 794 2 014 298 2 020 190 2 027 720 2 035 250 2 042 780 2 050 310 2 057 840

Revolving Credit Facility 0 0 0 49 765 49 765 49 765 49 765 0 0

Mandatorily Redeemable Preferred Stock 7 133 7 130 7 130 0 0 0 0 0 0

Financial Lease Liabilities 0 3 360 3 379 3 668 3 668 3 668 3 668 3 668 3 668

Deferred Tax Liabilities 0 0 0 11 218 0 0 0 0 0

Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 188 257 207 574 211 181 253 198 193 096 199 026 211 359 209 387 207 032

Total debt, net of unamortized deferred
financing costs and debt discounts

2 541 901 2 402 637 2 639 766 2 683 622 2 684 843 2 686 064 2 687 285 2 638 741 2 639 962

LIABILITIES 2 730 158 2 613 571 2 854 326 2 951 706 2 881 607 2 888 758 2 902 312 2 851 796 2 850 662

Common stock 1 921 1 882 1 795 1 776 1 698 1 621 1 543 1 466 1 389

Additional paid in capital 768 679 749 219 742 397 725 865 725 865 725 865 725 865 725 865 725 865

(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings 6 917 32 432 (48 283) (44 664) (70 379) (91 439) (103 088) (114 958) (117 009)

Accumulated other comprehensive
income

3 066 2 488 383 (206) (1 631) (1 336) (739) (753) (130)

Total ESA shareholders' equity 780 583 786 021 696 292 682 771 655 553 634 711 623 581 611 620 610 115

Noncontrolling interests 565 264 524 618 479 978 454 672 450 556 436 231 428 582 420 361 419 327

EQUITY 1 345 847 1 310 639 1 176 270 1 137 443 1 106 109 1 070 942 1 052 163 1 031 981 1 029 441

EQUITY + LIABILITIES 4 076 005 3 924 210 4 030 596 4 089 149 3 987 716 3 959 700 3 954 475 3 883 777 3 880 103

Common shares outstanding (# thousand) 192 100 188 220 179 483 177 561 169 822 162 084 154 345 146 607 138 868

Appendix 2: Statement of Financial Position – ESH REIT

($ thousand) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021F 2022F 2023F 2024F 2025F

PP&E 3 775 640 3 467 645 3 506 020 3 461 212 3 555 792 3 645 097 3 600 398 3 553 588 3 504 668

Restricted Cash 15 985 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cash and Cash Equivalents 38 930 178 538 296 134 375 715 219 372 158 526 165 178 224 149 310 731

Rents Receivable from Extended Stay
America, Inc.

3 704 4 098 1 572 3 941 3 329 3 329 3 329 3 329 3 329

Deferred Rents Receivable from Extended
Stay America, Inc.

24 388 8 637 28 917 39 135 25 269 25 269 25 269 25 269 25 269

Intangible Assets 0 2 760 9 590 8 541 7 488 6 438 5 392 4 350 3 311

Goodwill 47 584 44 012 44 012 43 878 43 878 43 878 43 878 43 878 43 878

Other Assets 29 212 22 692 21 209 18 695 22 952 22 952 22 952 22 952 22 952

ASSETS 3 935 443 3 728 382 3 907 454 3 951 117 3 878 079 3 905 489 3 866 396 3 877 515 3 914 138

Term Loan Facility Payable 1 265 112 1 121 713 618 338 613 667 607 358 601 049 594 740 588 431 582 122

Senior Notes Payable 1 269 656 1 273 794 2 014 298 2 020 190 2 027 720 2 035 250 2 042 780 2 050 310 2 057 840

Unearned rental revenues from Extended
Stay America, Inc.

40 523 37 506 38 770 0 29 200 29 200 29 200 29 200 29 200

Due to Extended Stay America, Inc., net 7 055 12 177 11 838 92 791 9 047 9 047 9 047 9 047 9 047

Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 57 889 64 658 71 453 125 507 79 668 81 803 74 034 79 209 78 946

Deferred tax liabilities 48 20 11 12 23 23 23 23 23

Financial lease liability 2 866 3 360 3 379 3 668 3 668 3 668 3 668 3 668 3 668

LIABILITIES 2 643 149 2 513 228 2 758 087 2 855 835 2 756 683 2 760 039 2 753 491 2 759 888 2 760 845

Common stock 4 426 4 387 4 300 4 281 4 203 4 126 4 048 3 971 3 894

Additional paid in capital 1 088 793 1 090 809 1 050 740 1 052 379 1 052 379 1 052 379 1 052 379 1 052 379 1 052 379

Preferred stock 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73

Retained earnings 191 964 114 096 93 424 39 075 63 531 87 677 57 878 61 047 95 255

Accumulated other comprehensive
income

7 038 5 789 830 (526) 1 210 1 195 (1 474) 157 1 692

EQUITY 1 292 294 1 215 154 1 149 367 1 095 282 1 121 396 1 145 450 1 112 904 1 117 627 1 153 292

EQUITY + LIABILITIES 3 935 443 3 728 382 3 907 454 3 951 117 3 878 079 3 905 489 3 866 396 3 877 515 3 914 138